hypothetical exchange in the market when there is no direct sales evidence available.

Management believes that any reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions would not
cause the carrying amount of the investments properties to exceed the recoverable amount.

Prior Period Adjustments. In 2021, LRLDI has restated its prior year financial statements to reflect
the cumulative unrealized gains on changes in fair value of its land property in Cagayan as at
January 1, 2019 based on the re-evaluated lot size of the property it beneficially owns.

Accordingly, the Group has made the necessary adjustments to recognize the additional cumulative
unrealized gains on changes in fair value of investment properties as at January 1, 2019 and the
Group’s prior year consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the adjustments.  A
third consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2020 is not presented in the
consolidated financial statements as the restatements affect limited accounts only as described below:

- 46 -

*SGVFS166624*

The impact of the prior period adjustments on the consolidated statements of financial position follows:

December 31, 2020
As previously

reported Increase As restated
Investment properties P=10,058,096 P=566,247 P=10,624,343
Deferred tax liabilities 1,465,872 169,874 1,635,746
Retained earnings 3,168,371 396,373 3,564,744

December 31, 2019
As previously

reported Increase As restated
Investment properties P=9,773,653 P=566,247 P=10,339,900
Deferred tax liabilities 1,384,575 169,874 1,554,449
Retained earnings 4,466,662 396,373 4,863,035

January 1, 2019
As previously

reported Increase As restated
Investment properties P=7,432,316 P=566,247 P=7,998,563
Deferred tax liabilities 649,925 169,874 819,799
Retained earnings 4,604,150 396,373 5,000,523

The prior period adjustments have no material impact on the consolidated statements of
comprehensive income and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31,
2020 and 2019.

Rental income and direct costs attributable to rental income on investment properties are as follows:

2021 2020 2019
Rental income P=45,824 P=28,488 P=26,121
Direct costs 30,700 19,086 10,644

Rental income from investment properties are included under “Rent income” account in profit or loss.
Direct costs attributable to rental income on investment properties arises from amortization, repairs
and maintenance, real property tax and rent expense.